

No. 07-591

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LUIS E. MELENDEZ-DIAZ,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE MASSACHUSETTS APPEALS COURT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General

JAMES J. ARGUIN*
DAVID S. FRIEDMAN
Assistant Attorneys General
One Ashburton Place
Boston, MA 02108-1598
(617) 727-2200

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Petitioner’s trial strategy.....	4
B. The 4 bags of cocaine seized from Wright	4
C. The 19 bags of cocaine recovered from the backseat area of the cruiser	5
D. The street-level drug market	6
E. The drug analysis certificates.....	7
F. Petitioner’s undeveloped arguments in his state-court appeal.....	10
G. Petitioner’s factual misstatements	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
A. Certiorari should be denied because resolution of the constitutional issue would not change the outcome of Petitioner’s trial.....	14

B. Certiorari should be denied because, to the extent Petitioner challenges the reliability of the testing methods, his claims are waived 16

C. Certiorari should be denied because the state courts correctly decided the constitutional issue raised by the Petition..... 19

D. Certiorari should be denied because Petitioner exaggerates the conflict among courts about whether lab reports are subject to *Crawford*..... 30

E. Certiorari should be denied because the bright-line rule proposed by Petitioner threatens the administration of justice 34

CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	33
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 939 So.2d 957 (Ala. Crim. App. 2005)	36
<i>Canavan’s Case</i> , 432 Mass. 304, 733 N.E.2d 1042 (2000)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Arroyo</i> , 442 Mass. 135, 810 N.E.2d 1201 (2004)	17, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Berrio</i> , 43 Mass. App. Ct. 836, 687 N.E.2d 644 (1997) ..	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Bly</i> , 448 Mass. 473, 862 N.E.2d 341 (2007)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Bowler</i> , 407 Mass. 304, 553 N.E.2d 534 (1990)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Dawson</i> , 399 Mass. 465, 504 N.E.2d 1056 (1987)	14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. DeOliveira</i> , 447 Mass. 56, 849 N.E.2d 218 (2006)	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Galicia</i> , 447 Mass. 737, 857 N.E.2d 463 (2006)	25

<i>Commonwealth v. Harvard,</i> 356 Mass. 452, 253 N.E.2d 346 (1969)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson,</i> 32 Mass. App. Ct. 355, 589 N.E.2d 330 (1992) ..	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Lanigan,</i> 419 Mass. 15, 641 N.E.2d 1342 (1994)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. McNickles,</i> 434 Mass. 839, 753 N.E.2d 131 (2001)	17, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Paniaqua,</i> 413 Mass. 796, 604 N.E.2d 1278 (1992)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Patterson,</i> 445 Mass. 626, 840 N.E.2d 12 (2005)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Shea,</i> 28 Mass. App. Ct. 28, 545 N.E.2d 1185 (1999)	11, 12
<i>Commonwealth v. Slavski,</i> 245 Mass. 405, 140 N.E. 465 (1923)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Verde,</i> 444 Mass. 279, 827 N.E.2d 701 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crawford v. Washington,</i> 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Darr v. Burford,</i> 339 U.S. 200 (1950)	32

<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	17
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813, 126 S. Ct. 2266 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986).....	16
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	19
<i>Hinojos-Mendoza v. People</i> , 169 P.3d 662 (Colo. 2007)	31
<i>Las Vegas v. Walsh</i> , 121 Nev. 899, 124 P.3d 203 (2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1071 (2006)	31
<i>Michels v. Commonwealth</i> , 47 Va. App. 461, 624 S.E.2d 675 (2006)	29
<i>Napier v. State</i> , 827 N.E.2d 565 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1215 (2006)	36
<i>People v. Durio</i> , 794 N.Y.S.2d 863, 7 Misc. 3d 729 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005).....	37
<i>People v. Geier</i> , 41 Cal.4th 555, 161 P.3d 104, <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 07-7770 (U.S. Nov. 14, 2007)	24, 27, 28, 29, 30

<i>People v. Johnson,</i> 121 Cal. App. 4th 1409, 18 Cal. Rptr. 3d 230 (1st Dist. 2004)	36
<i>People v. So Young Kim,</i> 368 Ill. App. 3d 717, 859 N.E.2d 92 (2006)	23, 32
<i>People v. Stechly,</i> 225 Ill.2d 246, 870 N.E.2d 333 (2007).....	25
<i>Pointer v. Texas,</i> 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	19n
<i>Pruitt v. State,</i> 954 So.2d 611 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006)	36
<i>Rollins v. State,</i> 392 Md. 455, 897 A.2d 821, <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 392 (2006)	37
<i>Sommerville v. United States,</i> 376 U.S. 909 (1964).....	14
<i>State v. Carter,</i> 326 Mont. 427, 114 P.3d 1001 (2005).....	23
<i>State v. Caulfield,</i> 722 N.W.2d 304 (Minn. 2006).....	31
<i>State v. Crager,</i> Nos. 06-0294/06-0298, 2007 WL 4569702 (Ohio Dec. 27, 2007)	30, 37

<i>State v. Craig</i> , 110 Ohio St. 3d 306, 853 N.E.2d 621 (2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1374 (2007)	30
<i>State v. Cutro</i> , 365 S.C. 366, 618 S.E.2d 890 (2005)	30, 31
<i>State v. Dedman</i> , 136 N.M. 561, 102 P.3d 628 (2004)	29
<i>State v. Forte</i> , 360 N.C. 427, 629 S.E.2d 137, <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 557 (2006)	29, 30
<i>State v. Lackey</i> , 280 Kan. 190, 120 P.3d 332 (2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1056 (2006)	37
<i>State v. March</i> , 216 S.W.3d 663 (Mo.), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , No. 06-1699 (U.S. Oct. 5, 2007)	31
<i>State v. O'Maley</i> , 932 A.2d 1 (N.H.), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 07-7577 (U.S. Nov. 7, 2007)	24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 33
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959)	14, 33
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 914 A.2d 1 (D.C. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 128 S. Ct. 241 (2007)	31

<i>United States v. De La Cruz</i> , Nos. 06-1659/07-2515, 2008 WL 273970 (1st Cir. Feb. 1, 2008)	26, 30
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 460 F.3d 920 (7th Cir. 2006).....	24, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Feliz</i> , 467 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2006)	24, 30
<i>United States v. Moon</i> , Nos. 05-4506/06-1840, 2008 WL 43585 (7th Cir. Jan. 3, 2008)	29, 31
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 498 F.3d 225 (4th Cir.) <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 07-8291 (U.S. Dec. 14, 2007).....	27, 30, 32
<i>White v. Illinois</i> , 502 U.S. 346 (1992).....	20
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1173 (2007).....	21n
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	19n
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	33
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94C, § 32A	3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 94C, § 32E(b)(1).....	3

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111, § 12	8, 25, 26
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 111, § 13	8, 9, 25, 26

Rules

Mass. R. Crim. P. 14(a)(2)	18n
Mass. R. Crim. P. 17	12

Other Authorities

Brief of the Attorney General and Department of Public Health as Amici Curiae , <i>Commonwealth v. Verde</i> , No. SJC-09320, 2004 WL 3421947 (2004)...	35
---	----

Bureau of Justice Statistics, Federal, State, and Local Crime Lab Backlog Reached 500,000 in 2002 (2005), http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/press/cpffc102pr.htm	34
---	----

Eugene Gressman, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9 th ed. 2007).....	14, 32
--	--------

Jennifer L. Mnookin, <i>Expert Evidence and The Confrontation Clause After Crawford v. Washington</i> , 15 J.L. & Pol’y 791 (2007).....	32, 35, 36, 38
---	----------------

Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	20
--	----

30A Charles Alan Wright & Kenneth W. Graham, Jr., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 6371.2 (Supp. 2007)	29
